

No. 41417-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**JAMES RAY VAN RENSELAAR,**

Appellant.

RECEIVED  
BY: [Signature]  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
JAN 11 2011 10:50 AM  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney

By:

  
ERIC EISENBERG, WSBA No. 42315  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT THE DEFENDANT OF SECOND-DEGREE THEFT AND FIRST-DEGREE TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN PROPERTY..... 7

    A. Background And Standard Of Review..... 7

    B. There Was Ample Evidence Of Theft: The Defendant Wrongfully Took Federally-Owned Cedar Worth Between \$250-\$1500, With Intent To Deprive, In March 2008 In Washington..... 8

    C. There Was Ample Evidence Of Trafficking: The Defendant Stole The Cedar To Sell It For Money And Admitted Doing So..... 11

II. THE TIMBER-THEFT STATUTE DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE STATE FROM PROSECUTING UNDER OTHER DEFINITIONS OF THEFT ..... 12

    A. Background And Standard Of Review..... 13

    B. In The Context Of This Case, The Defendant Cannot Raise His Concurrent-Statutes Argument For The First Time On Appeal..... 15

        i. Only the statutory facet of the concurrent-statutes rule is implicated by the facts of this case ..... 15

ii.	The defendant's claim does not affect a constitutional right, and so cannot be raised for the first time on appeal.....	16
C.	The Timber-Theft Statute Is Not Concurrent To The First- And Second-Degree Theft Statutes .....	18
i.	Formally, although timber theft always constitutes theft, not every violation of the timber-theft statute violates the first- or second-degree theft statutes....	18
ii.	As a factual matter, timber theft and general theft have entirely different elements, and so proof of the former does not always entail proof of the latter.....	20
iii.	The legislative intent of the timber-theft provision was to define theft more broadly on public lands, not to prohibit traditional prosecutions for theft of public timber .....	22
D.	The Defendant's Contentions Based On The Failure To Conform This Prosecution To The Timber-Theft Statute Are Irrelevant .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Cases**

<i>City of Kennewick v. Fountain</i> , 116 Wn.2d 189, 802 P.2d 1371 (1991).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982) ....	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Easton</i> , 69 Wn.2d 965, 422 P.2d 7 (1966).....	10
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 52 Wn.2d 195, 324 P.2d 793 (1958).....	10
<i>Kruger v. Horton</i> , 106 Wn.2d 738, 725 P.2d 417 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Longshore</i> , 141 Wn.2d 414, 5 P.3d 1256 (2000) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	7, 9
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wn.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 434, 798 P.2d 1146 (1990).....	11

### **Washington Court of Appeals Cases**

<i>Prezant Assocs., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 1, 165 P.3d 12 (Div. 1 2007) .....	23
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wn. App. 792, 142 P.3d 630 (Div. 1 2006) ...	19
<i>State v. Darrin</i> , 32 Wn. App. 394, 647 P.2d 549 (Div. 2 1982).....	14, 16, 23

<i>State v. Deer</i> , 158 Wn. App. 854, 244 P.3d 965 (Div. 1 2010).....	11
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn. App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (Div. 1 2002).....	10
<i>State v. McReynolds</i> , 117 Wn. App. 309, 71 P.3d 663 (Div. 3 2003).....	10
<i>State v. Presba</i> , 131 Wn. App. 47, 126 P.3d 1280 (Div. 1 2005) ..	14
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, P.2d 957 (Div. 1 1994) .....	20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 305, 242 P.3d 19 (Div. 1 2010).....	13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a) .....	12, 15
RCW 9A.56.030 .....	6, 12, 19
RCW 9A.56.040 .....	6, 8, 12, 19
RCW 9A.82.050 .....	11
RCW 79.02.300.....	22
RCW 79.02.310.....	7, 13, 16, 18, 19, 22
RCW 79.02.320.....	23
RCW 79.02.370.....	23
<b>Other Rules or Authorities</b>	
RAP 2.5(a) .....	15, 17
